Section 1. CITIES OF THE SECOND CLASS; MUNICIPAL WORKS; REPEAL. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 442.03, 442.04, 442.05, 442.06, 442.07, 442.08, 442.09, 442.10, 442.11, 442.12, 442.13, 442.14, 442.15, 442.16, 442.17, 442.18, 442.19, 442.20, 442.21, 442.22, 442.23, 442.24, and 442.25, are repealed.

Approved April 28, 1971.

CHAPTER 168—S.F.No.625

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Balkan; authorizing the town board to levy for fire protection purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. BALKAN, TOWN OF; FIRE PROTECTION; TAX LEVY. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 275.10, 365.19, and any other statutory provisions to the contrary, the town of Balkan may levy a tax not exceeding a total of \$2,500 annually to provide fire protection services.
- Sec. 2. A further levy, in addition to the levy provided for in section 1, may be made for fire protection services as herein provided:

If the Revised Consumer Price Index, as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, for the city of Minneapolis (or if no such index is published for the city of Minneapolis, for the nearest city to Minneapolis for which such index is published), as of December 15 of any year (or for the date nearest to December 15 if no such index is published as of December 15), shall be above the amount on January 15, 1971, the \$2,500 levy limit shall be increased by one percent for each point that said index may be increased. A fractional point increase shall be disregarded if less than one half point and treated as one point if one half point, or more.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the town board of Balkan, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 28, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.